FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

02-14-2001 101614001

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

2.5.01

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Submission Type	
New New	Conveyance Type X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignm
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name Mobil Oil Corporation	Month Day Ye 1/26/01
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership 🗷 Corporation 🔲 Associati
Other	
x Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ition New York
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Pactiv Corporation	
Manie Tacety Corporación	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 1900 West Field Court	
Address (ille 1)	
Lake Forest II 600/5	
Address (line 2) Lake Forest, IL 60045	
Address (line 3) Lake Forest	IL 60045
Address (iliez)	State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 3) Lake Forest City General Partnership	State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 3) Lake Forest City General Partnership X Corporation Association	State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Lake Forest City Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Lake Forest City Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Pag	e 2
	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number (312) 4
Name	Ronald B. Coolley	
Address (line 1)	Jenkens & Gilchrist	
Address (line 2)	225 W. Washington St., Suite 2	2600

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name
Address (line 1)
Address (line 2)
Address (line 3)
Address (line 4)
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (312) 425-3900
Name Ronald B. Coolley
Address (line 1) Jenkens & Gilchrist
Address (line 2) 225 W. Washington St., Suite 2600
Address (line 3) Chicago, IL 60606
Address (line 4)
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)
1222637
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Enclosed xx Deposit Account Deposit Account
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 10-0447
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No
Statement and Signature
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.
Ronald B. Coolley Ronald B. Coolley 1/30/01
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Signed

TRADEMARK REEL: 002233 FRAME: 0966

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MOBIL OIL CORPORATION, organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, and having its principal place of business at 5959 Las Colinas Blvd, Irving, TX 75039 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") is the owner of United States Trademark Registration No. 1,222,637 for the mark ODOR GUARD issued on January 4, 1983.

AND WHEREAS, PACTIV CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1900 West Field Court, Lake Forest, Illinois, 60045 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer *nunc pro tunc* as of November 17, 1995 unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademark registration within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign counterparts, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for said trademark registration as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be signed by one of its officers, this <u>26th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2001

MOBIL OIL CORPORATION

		By: Muo Title: Vice President	
STATE OF TEXAS)		
COUNTY OF) SS:)		
BEFORE ME,	the undersigned	authority, on this 26th day of January	

2001, personally appeared <u>falked J. Fox</u> known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary Public



TRADEMARK

REEL: 002233 FRAME: 0967

CHICAGO 152609v1 47422-00322

RECORDED: 02/05/2001